hypothetical nature, it does not purport to represent the true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2015 or at any future date had the transaction taken place on 30 June

2015.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited consolidated

statement of financial position and unaudited consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Group as

at 30 June 2015 extracted from the 2015 interim report of the Company, and the audited consolidated

statement of financial position and unaudited consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Target

Group as at 30 June 2015 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular after giving effect to the pro forma

adjustments described in the accompanying notes and is prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the

Listing Rules.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-1 —

14.67(6)(a)(ii)
14.67(6)(b)(ii)

ENLARGED GROUP UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

The Group
as at 30 June

2015

The Target
Group as at

30 June
2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6,569,517 594,221 7,163,738

Intangible assets 46,999 7,111 54,110

Land lease prepayments 4,140,445 185,747 4,326,192

Goodwill 352,104 — 166,717 518,821

Investment properties 444,941 281,335 726,276

Investments in associates 2,349,403 — 2,349,403

Available-for-sale equity investments 1,709,334 5,000 1,714,334

Prepayments 415,583 34,695 450,278

Deferred tax assets 362,136 20,375 382,511

Total non-current assets 16,390,462 1,128,484 17,685,663

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 166,807 24,062 190,869

Completed properties held for sale 937,111 282,552 1,219,663

Properties under development 6,484,751 88,779 6,573,530

Trade receivables 22,516 24,346 46,862

Prepayments and other receivables 1,335,584 25,490 1,361,074

Equity investments at fair value through

profit or loss 284,964 — 284,964

Due from related parties 250,807 162,783 413,590

Pleged deposit 17,694 29,800 47,494

Cash and cash equivalents 1,012,210 90,014 1,102,224

Total current assets 10,512,444 727,826 11,240,270

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-2 —

The Group
as at 30 June

2015

The Target
Group as at

30 June
2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank loans and other

borrowings 6,727,845 — 6,727,845

Trade and bills payables 1,756,826 279,926 2,036,752

Deposits received, accruals and other

payables 3,295,666 315,272 1,405,876 5,016,814

Due to related parties 47,590 — 47,590

Income tax payable 224,181 21,953 246,134

Total current liabilities 12,052,108 617,151 14,075,135

NET CURRENT ASSETS (1,539,664) 110,675 (2,834,865)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 14,850,798 1,239,159 14,850,798

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank loans 4,601,840 — 4,601,840

Deferred tax liability 1,215,665 — 1,215,665

Total non-current liabilities 5,817,505 — 5,817,505

Net assets 9,033,293 1,239,159 9,033,293

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-3 —

The Group
as at 30 June

2015

The Target
Group as at

30 June
2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1)

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the

parent

Issued capital 460,270 — 460,270

Equity compoent of convertible bonds 55,538 — 55,538

Reserves 7,415,375 1,239,159 (1,239,159) 7,415,375

Proposed interim dividend — — —

7,931,183 1,239,159 (1,239,159) 7,931,183

Non-controlling interests 1,102,110 — 1,102,110

Total equity 9,033,293 1,239,159 (1,239,159) 9,033,293

1. For the purpose of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the Acquisition is assumed to have been

completed on 30 June 2015 and thus the payment of the cash consideration of RMB1,405,875,700 is included as a pro

forma adjustment.

The pro forma adjustments reflect: (a) elimination of the Group’s equity interests in the Target Group after the

Acquisition; and (b) the recognition of the estimated goodwill arising from the Acquisition as calculated below:

RMB’000

Net assets value of the Target Group as at 30 June 2015 1,239,159

[…]

group was approximately RMB 2.2 billion, which is approximately RMB 0.8 billion higher than the Consideration and
approximately RMB 1 billion higher than the carrying amount. The management of the Target Group has assumed that
the retail market environment did not have a dramatic change in recent years, and the management team of the Target
Group is expected to be stable and the target group has no plans to change its business model in the near future. In
addition, the Target Group has made profit in the past three years, the auditors are of the view that there is no indication
that the Enlarged Group would have impairment of goodwill.

The Company will adopt consistent account policies and principal assumptions as used in the pro forma financial
statement to assess the impairment of the Enlarged Group’s goodwill during the preparation of the Company’s financial
statements.

ENLARGED GROUP UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The Group
Year ended

31 December
2014

The Target
Group

Year ended
31 December

2014
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
(Audited)
RMB’000

(Audited)
RMB’000

(Unaudited)
RMB’000

(note 2)

(Unaudited)
RMB’000

(note 3)

(Unaudited)
RMB’000

REVENUE 3,550,111 585,977 (483,454) 3,652,634
Other income 850,349 44,518 (33,863) 861,004

Total operating revenue 4,400,460 630,495 (517,317) 4,513,638

Cost of sales (1,365,726) (157,496) 104,301 (1,418,921)
Employee expenses (467,529) (61,931) 54,672 (474,788)
Depreciation and

amortisation (363,458) (52,174) 50,409 (365,223)
Operating lease rental

expenses (225,575) (37,186) 35,400 (227,361)
Other operating expenses (914,409) (139,902) 111,132 (943,179)
Other gains/(losses), net 1,257,995 1,514 (813) 1,258,696

Operating profit 2,321,758 183,320 (162,216) 2,342,862
Finance costs (170,354) (530) (10,079) (180,963)
Share of profits and losses

of associates (64,927) — 1,482 55,784 (7,661)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 2,086,477 182,790 (170,813) 55,784 2,154,238

Income tax expense (637,274) (56,564) 51,347 (642,491)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 1,449,203 126,226 (119,466) 55,784 1,511,747

Equity holders of the
parent 1,364,692 126,232 (119,470) 55,784 1,427,238

Non-controlling interests 84,511 (6) 4 84,509

1,449,203 126,226 (119,466) 55,784 1,511,747

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-5 —

2. Maoye Logistics was a subsidiary of the Company since 30 June 2010. On 24 July 2014, Maoye Logistics entered into

an acquisition agreement for the acquisition of Beijing TrustMeDu Sci-tech Co., Ltd. As a result of acquisition, Maoye

Logistics ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company and became an associated company of the Company since 19

December 2014. The consolidated statement of comprehensive income of Maoye Logistics for the period from 1 January

2014 to 19 December 2014 had been consolidated by the Group in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. And losses